The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 10 per cent increase and decrease in currency units against the currencies to

which the Group is exposed (the sell currency). 10 per cent is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk

internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of a reasonably possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding exposures to forward foreign exchange contracts used in the

hedging of highly probable forecast revenue and derivatives economically hedging cash management positions, which represents

the most material exposures:

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

For the year ended 31 December 2025

154

03 Financial statements Urenco Annual Report and Accounts 2025

27. Financial risk management objectives and policies continued

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis continued

 Buy GBP/Sell USD Buy EUR/Sell USD  Buy GBP/Sell EUR

Rate change of

buy currency

Effect on

equity

€m

Effect on income/(loss)

before tax

€m

Effect on equity

€m

Effect on income/(loss)

before tax

 €m

Effect on equity

€m

2025 +10% 54.7  - 100.5  (22.2) 108.3

 -10% (66.9)  - (122.8)  27.2 (132.3)

2024 +10% 43.5  15.6 127.6  (17.3) 67.9

 -10% (53.2)  (19.1) (156.0)  21.1 (83.0)

The same assumptions have been used in the evaluation of foreign currency sensitivity analysis as per the prior year.

The size of the Group's sensitivity to foreign currency exposure relating to forecast revenue hedging activities is similar to the prior

year.

The Group's economic hedges of cash management positions has increased arising from the Group’s operations in Europe. The

derivatives entered into for this purpose have a duration between one and four years in accordance to the Group’s risk policy.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure

[…]

15 Retirement benefit obligations continued

Prior to the buy-in, the liabilities of the defined benefit pension plan exposed  the Company to risks of longevity, inflation and

discount rate. During this period, the related assets exposed  the Company to market price volatility and the default risk regarding

the investments held by the pension fund.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions

occurring at the end of the reporting period. The discount rate and the inflation rate have a significant effect on the amounts

reported as defined benefit obligations. The effect of a 0.25% change in isolation in certain assumptions as at 31 December 2025

for the Company's retirement benefit schemes would have had the effects shown in the table below. The sensitivity analyses

presented below may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the changes in

assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

(Increase)/decrease in

retirement benefit obligations

31/12/25

€m

Discount rate

Effect of increase in discount rate by +0.25% at 31 December 2025 1.1

Effect of decrease in discount rate by -0.25% at 31 December 2025 (1.1)

Inflation rate

Effect of increase in inflation rate by +0.25% at 31 December 2025 (1.0)

Effect of decrease in inflation rate by -0.25% at 31 December 2025 1.0

Following the buy-in  all pension liabilities are insured and therefore any changes to the pension liabilities due to changes to the

inflation rate or discount rate will be matched by equal and opposite changes to the value of the pension assets.

Experience adjustments (surplus/deficits) arise where actuarial assumptions made at a previous valuation have not been borne out

in practice. A triennial valuation for the pension scheme was completed as at 5 April 2024 and subsequently rolled forward to 31

December 2025.

Regular contributions to the scheme from the employer for the year beginning 1 January 2026 are expected to be €nil (2025 actual